[image: image2.wmf] 


Peck Flannery Gream Warren Architects, LLC
112 North Main St.

Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42701

Phone: 270-765-2147

Fax: 270-765-2148




Email: lgream@pfgw.org

Website: www.pfgw.net
December 11, 2007

Ms. Nannette Johnston

Hardin County Board of Education

65 W.A. Jenkins Rd.

Elizabethtown, KY 42701








RE:
Hardin County Schools










(Report of Projects in Progress)

Dear Nannette:

Please consider the following as a report of projects which our firm is presently providing Architecture/Engineering services.   

The following action items are to be submitted to the board for consideration:

· Five change order items on Bid Package “A” (Building) on Rineyville Elementary School.

· Approval of BG-4 for Bid Package “B” (Kitchen Equipment) on Rineyville Elementary School.

· Four change order items on Heartland Elementary School.

1.    CREEKSIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL:
Site Work Bid Package “A” (Phillips Brothers Construction):     Work not presently complete under this contract consists of verification of stand of grass growth.



2. RINEYVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL:

Building- Bid Package “A” (Whittenberg Construction):   Work is proceeding on phase two portions of the project. Charlie Jones will give a construction status report in the December 20th board meeting.

Board Action Items:
The following change order items are presented to the board for consideration.

	
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change 

	2.1
	Add wall between Storage 235 and Resource 236
	Contract documents indicated that an existing wall was in place between new spaces of Storage 235 and Resource 236 when in reality it was not.  This change provides for a suitable wall at this location.
	$1,199

	2.2
	Provide four tack boards 
	Classrooms 102 and 106 required two 3’ x4’ tack boards each to be consistent with the other classrooms.  This change provides for the cost of these tack boards.
	$371

	2.3
	Provide flush electrical/data floor boxes  in Continuance Assessment  227 and Computer Lab 247
	During construction a review of the contract documents revealed that the electrical and data floor boxes in these areas was an electrical box stubbed above the floor.  For maintenance purposes it was determined that  a flush floor box would be preferable.  This change provides for the difference in the two type of installations.
	$1,230

	2.4
	Changes @  A/V 151 and newly created space per MOD.31.
	During construction a review of small utility areas @ each side of Gymnasium Storage Areas revealed that if a door was added that additional usable space could be provide.  This change provides for improved conditions at these locations.
	$1,587

	2.5
	Additional steel casing for phase one geo-thermal field.
	Contract documents provided for 50 foot of casing per hole. This change provides for the cost difference between the specified amount of casing and the additional casing (1.554 lineal feet) required.  The unit price of $18 per lineal foot for steel casing left in place has been used to compute this change.
	$27,972

	
	
	ADD  of
	$32,359


Kitchen Equipment Bid Package “B”:   I plan to present BG-4 to the Hardin County School Board in the December 20th regular board meeting.

Division 17- Bid Package “C”:   Marine Electric’s work under this contract is ongoing and concurrent with Whittenberg Construction’s progress.  Charlie Jones will give a construction status report in the December 20th board meeting. 

3.    HEARTLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL :
Masonry walls, site and building utility work, site hydro seeding, steel trusses, installation of roof decking, installation of roof fascia  and construction of loading dock areas work is in progress by Morel Construction Company.  Charlie Jones will give a construction status report in the December 20th board meeting.
Board Action Items:
The following change order items are presented to the board for consideration.

	
	Item
	Reason for Change
	Amount of Change 

	3.1
	Brick allowance adjustment
	Contract documents include a brick allowance of $600.00 per thousand.  Brick selected for this project cost $381.50 per thousand.  This change provides adjustment to the contract for this area of the work.
	($43,419.00)

	3.2
	Exterior mortar change
	Contract documents specified a standard grey mortar for exterior brick.  A black mortar was selected for the brick.  This change provides the difference between the cost of the two types of mortar.
	$16,466.00

	3.3
	Interior mortar change
	Contract documents specified a colored mortar for the ground faced concrete masonry units.  A standard grey mortar was selected for this project.  This change provides the difference between the cost of the two types of mortar.
	($9,740,00)

	3.4
	Add of a steel beam off gymnasium
	During construction a review of the contract documents revealed that a steel beam was not included for an area leading to a corridor off the Gymnasium.  This change provides for the cost of the steel beam only.  Cost of temporary shoring  to be provided by architect and structural engineer. 
	$948.75

	
	
	Credit  of
	($35,744.25)




4. NORTH HARDIN HIGH SCHOOL PHASE ONE RENOVATIONS 

        (2007): 

Construction is complete with the exception of minor items and completion of punch list.  Close out documents are being processed.



5. NORTH HARDIN HIGH SCHOOL PHASE TWO and THREE RENOVATIONS 

        (2008- 2009): 

Gary Milby and I met with Department of Education on November 26th and presented plans for the various phases.   I will be presenting overall project to Department of Housing for their approval and/or comments on December 21st.

Present plans are to complete Phase Two and Phase Three plans by the March board meeting with bids being received in April.   



6.     HARDIN COUNTY SCHOOLS PERFORMING ARTS CENTER-ORCHESTRA         SHELL:
Installation of shell has been scheduled for the week of January 7 to January 11th. 



7.    CENTRAL OFFICE ANNEX:
I plan to present construction documents to the Hardin County School Board in their meeting on December 20th and to request authorization to bid this project.



If you should have any questions or should you need additional information please call.

Sincerely,

[image: image1.jpg]



Larry Gream

c:  
Gary Milby

         David Wyatt
� EMBED Word.Picture.8  ���








PAGE  
1

[image: image3.wmf] 

_1117278489.doc
[image: image1.png]






